
 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 

DERRICK BLASSINGAME, 

 

     Petitioner, 

 

vs. 

 

SCOTTISH INN, 

 

     Respondent. 

                                                                  / 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 22-0365 

 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

Pursuant to notice, a final hearing was conducted on March 17, 2022, via 

Zoom, before Garnett W. Chisenhall, a duly designated Administrative Law 

Judge of the Division of Administrative Hearings (“DOAH”). 

 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:        Derrick Blassingame, pro se 

Post Office Box 19224 

Cincinnati, Ohio  45219 

 

For Respondent:     Jiten Kishor Master, VP 

                                Jayshri, Inc., d/b/a Scottish Inn 

                                2300 Phillips Highway 

                                Jacksonville, Florida  32207 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Respondent (“Scottish Inn”) violated the Florida Civil Rights Act, 

chapter 760, part I, Florida Statutes (2020),1 during Petitioner’s (“Derrick 

Blassingame” or “Mr. Blassingame”) stay at Respondent’s establishment. 

                                                           
1 Unless stated otherwise, all statutory references shall be to the 2020 version of the Florida 

Statutes.   
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

Derrick Blassingame filed a Complaint of Discrimination with the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations (“the Commission”) on July 20, 2021, 

setting forth the following allegation: 

Complainant (CP), an African American Male 

visited Respondent on 06/24/2021, and was refused 

service because of his race. The front desk Manager 

called CP a “ni**er” as he attempted to confirm 

[the] reservation he made through Priceline.com. 

The Front Desk Manager claimed CP needed to 

check out of the hotel and check back in at 3:00 PM. 

 

 The Commission conducted an investigation and determined there was 

reasonable cause to conclude that Scottish Inn had discriminated against 

Mr. Blassingame: 

[Mr. Blassingame] was a guest with [Scottish Inn] 

on June 24, 2021. [Mr. Blassingame] alleged that 

[Scottish Inn] discriminated against him based on 

his race. The investigation supported this 

allegation. [Mr. Blassingame] alleged that he was 

denied service when he tried to stay with [Scottish 

Inn] a third night and that the Front Desk 

Manager called him a racially derogatory term. 

[Scottish Inn] did not address the allegation that 

the Front Desk Manager called [Mr. Blassingame] 

a racially derogatory name even after the 

Investigator made a separate request for 

information regarding this allegation. [Scottish 

Inn] acknowledged that [Mr. Blassingame] was 

denied service and admitted that 

[Mr. Blassingame] was put on a Do Not Rent list 

for [Scottish Inn]. [Scottish Inn] failed to provide 

documentation showing that the number of guests 

in the room [were] limited, or that 

[Mr. Blassingame] had high “traffic” in his room as 

[Scottish Inn] claimed. Therefore, it is reasonable to 

believe that [Mr. Blassingame] was called a 

derogatory name and was denied service based on 

his race.  
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Mr. Blassingame filed a Petition for Relief with the Commission on 

February 3, 2022. The Commission forwarded the Petition for Relief to 

DOAH on February 4, 2022, and the undersigned scheduled a final hearing 

for March 17, 2022. 

 

The final hearing was convened as scheduled. Mr. Blassingame testified 

on his own behalf and did not offer any exhibits into evidence. Jiten Master 

testified on behalf of Scottish Inn. Scottish Inn did not attempt to move any 

exhibits into evidence during the final hearing. Neither party ordered a 

transcript.  

 

On March 24, 2022, Scottish Inn filed a document pertaining to 

Mr. Blassingame’s stay at its establishment. Even if the undersigned had left 

the record open in order to accept exhibits, the undersigned finds that the 

portion of the document at issue is uncorroborated hearsay. Accordingly, the 

undersigned will not base any findings of fact on that document. 

See § 120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (providing that “[h]earsay evidence may be used 

for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other evidence, but it shall 

not be sufficient in itself to support a finding unless it would be admissible 

over objection in civil actions.”).         

 

Neither party filed a proposed recommended order.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Based on the evidence adduced at the final hearing, the record as a whole, 

and matters subject to official recognition, the following Findings of Fact are 

made: 

The Parties 

1. Mr. Blassingame is an African American male who was born on 

June 10, 1986. 
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2. Scottish Inn is a hotel located at 2300 Philips Highway, Jacksonville, 

Florida, and is individually owned and operated by Jiten Master. Scottish Inn 

is not associated with any other hotel nor is it part of any network of hotels. 

The Events of June 24, 2021 

3. Mr. Blassingame stayed at the Scottish Inn on June 22 and 23, 2021. 

On June 24, 2021, Mr. Blassingame proceeded to the front desk in order to 

arrange for an extension of his stay to a third night.  

4. A Caucasian female was stationed at the front desk at the time in 

question, and she denied Mr. Blassingame’s request to stay a third night. 

During the course of doing so, she called Mr. Blassingame the n-word. 

She also stated “we do not want your business,” and “we do not want your 

people to stay here.” Lastly, she told Mr. Blassingame that he had to leave 

and that she was calling the police. 

5. Mr. Blassingame returned to his hotel room, gathered his belongings, 

and left.2 

Ultimate Findings 

6. Scottish Inn is a “public accommodation” within the meaning of section 

760.02(11)(a).   

7. The greater weight of the evidence demonstrates that Scottish Inn 

violated section 760.08 by denying Mr. Blassingame access to a public 

accommodation on the basis of his race. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. DOAH has jurisdiction over the parties to this proceeding and the 

subject matter pursuant to sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and 760.11(1), Florida 

Statutes. 

                                                           
2 Mr. Blassingame alleges Scottish Inn placed him on a “do not rent” list and that action 

supposedly caused him to be denied lodging at an Orlando, Florida, hotel on a subsequent 

date in June 2021. The hotel in Orlando was not a Scottish Inn. Mr. Masters agreed that 

Scottish Inn placed Mr. Blassingame on a “do not rent” list, but he credibly testified that the 

aforementioned list did not extend beyond his establishment in Jacksonville.  
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9. The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 (“the Florida Civil Rights Act” or 

“the Act”), chapter 760, prohibits discrimination in places of public 

accommodation.   

10. Section 760.08 provides that:  

 

[a]ll persons are entitled to the full and equal 

enjoyment of the goods, services, facilities, 

privileges, advantages, and accommodations of any 

place of public accommodation without 

discrimination or segregation on the ground of race, 

color, national origin, sex, pregnancy, handicap, 

familial status, or religion.  

 

11. Section 760.02(11)(a), defines a “public accommodation” as: 

 

(a) Any inn, hotel, motel, or other establishment 

which provides lodging to transient guests, other 

than an establishment located within a building 

which contains not more than four rooms for rent or 

hire and which is actually occupied by the 

proprietor of such establishment as his or her 

residence. 

 

12. In discrimination cases, the petitioning party carries the burden of 

proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the respondent committed 

an act of unlawful discrimination.  See Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co., 396 

So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).   

13. Direct evidence is evidence that, if believed, would prove the existence 

of discriminatory intent without resort to inference or presumption. Denney v. 

City of Albany, 247 F.3d 1172, 1182 (11th Cir. 2001); Holifield v. Reno, 115 

F.3d 1555, 1561 (11th Cir. 1997). If there is direct evidence of discrimination, 

then there is no need to analyze circumstantial evidence and determine 

whether the petitioner has established a prima facie case of discrimination. 

See Fahim v. Marriott Hotel Serv., 551 F.3d 344, 350 (5th Cir. 2008).   
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14. As to the nature of direct evidence, “only the most blatant remarks, 

whose intent could be nothing other than to discriminate ... will constitute 

direct evidence of discrimination.” Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., 

Inc., 196 F.3d 1354, 1358-59 (11th Cir. 1999). Calling someone the n-word is 

direct evidence of discrimination. Green v. Dillard’s Inc., 483 F.3d 533, 540 

(8th Cir. 2007). 

15. During the encounter at Scottish Inn’s front desk, the front desk agent 

called Mr. Blassingame the n-word and stated that “we do not want your 

business” and “we do not want your people to stay here.” Those remarks are 

direct evidence that Scottish Inn denied Mr. Blassingame’s request to extend 

his stay due to his race. 

16. Accordingly, Mr. Blassingame established by a preponderance of the 

evidence that Scottish Inn discriminated against him based on his race in 

direct violation of section 760.08. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a 

final order determining that Scottish Inn violated the Florida Civil Rights 

Act by refusing to provide Mr. Blassingame lodging for a third night on the 

basis of his race. 

 

DONE AND ENTERED this 14th day of April, 2022, in Tallahassee, Leon 

County, Florida. 

S  

G. W. CHISENHALL 

Administrative Law Judge 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

www.doah.state.fl.us 
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Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 14th day of April, 2022. 

 

COPIES FURNISHED: 

 

Tammy S. Barton, Agency Clerk 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Room 110 

4075 Esplanade Way 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-7020 

 

Jiten Kishor Master, VP 

Jayshri, Inc., d/b/a Scottish Inn 

2300 Phillips Highway 

Jacksonville, Florida  32207 

Derrick Blassingame 

Post Office Box 19224 

Cincinnati, Ohio  45219 

 

Stanley Gorsica, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Room 110 

4075 Esplanade Way 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-7020 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 days from 

the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended 

Order should be filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this 

case. 




